Worst Case (10%) $372 m $338 m $611 m $553 m

Main Analysis (7%) $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case (3%) $1,497 m $1,330 m $2,298 m $2,039 m

Authorised Version Explanatory Statement registered 28/09/2023 to F2023L01321

Safer Freight Vehicles: Impact analysis of options for maximum overall width

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts P a g e  | 26

The possible effects of changes in infrastructure update costs, fleet growth, safety feature costs, safety feature
effectiveness, frontal and rollover crash risk for wider vehicles, and trip reductions, including both worst-case and
best-case scenarios, were all also considered in the sensitivity analysis. The outcomes of these sensitivity tests are shown
in Tables 12 to 17 below. The net benefits for each option are positive under all these scenarios. The largest impact on net
benefits occurs for changes in trip reductions for wider vehicles, followed by changes in the effectiveness and cost of the
mandatory safety systems or features.

Table 12: Impact of changes in infrastructure update costs on net benefits

Net Benefits Option 3.1a Option 3.1b Option 3.2a Option 3.2b

Worst Case (+20%) $650 m $585 m $1,035 m $928 m

Main Analysis $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case (-20%) $657 m $591 m $1,042 m $934 m

Table 13: Impact of changes in fleet growth for heavy freight vehicles on net benefits

Net Benefits Option 3.1a Option 3.1b Option 3.2a Option 3.2b

Worst Case $605 m $544 m $955 m $854 m

Main Analysis $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case $708 m $638 m $1,131 m $1,016 m

Table 14: Impact of changes in the cost of safety systems or features on net benefits

Net Benefits Option 3.1a Option 3.1b Option 3.2a Option 3.2b

Worst Case (+20%) $579 m $521 m $964 m $864 m

Main Analysis $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case (-20%) $728 m $655 m $1,113 m $998 m

Table 15: Impact of changes in the effectiveness of safety systems or features on net benefits

Net Benefits Option 3.1a Option 3.1b Option 3.2a Option 3.2b

Worst Case (-20%) $545 m $491 m $933 m $836 m

Main Analysis $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case (+20%) $762 m $686 m $1,144 m $1,026 m

Table 16: Impact of changes in frontal impact and rollover crash risk for wider vehicles on net benefits

Net Benefits Option 3.1a Option 3.1b Option 3.2a Option 3.2b

Worst Case (+0.5%) $586 m $530 m $971 m $873 m

Main Analysis $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case (-0.5%) $721 m $647 m $1,106 m $989 m

Authorised Version Explanatory Statement registered 28/09/2023 to F2023L01321

Safer Freight Vehicles: Impact analysis of options for maximum overall width

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts P a g e  | 27

Table 17: Impact of changes in trip reductions achieved by wider freight vehicles on net benefits

Net Benefits Option 3.1a Option 3.1b Option 3.2a Option 3.2b

Worst Case (-20%) $485 m $439 m $708 m $639 m

Main Analysis $654 m $588 m $1,038 m $931 m

Best Case (+20%) $823 m $737 m $1,369 m $1,223 m

Further sensitivity tests were also undertaken for changes in the take up of wider freight vehicles by market of origin, and

[…]

are to variations of key parameters.

For each of the sensitivity tests undertaken below, the parameter values are increased or decreased

relative to the main analysis. No value judgement is made as to whether a higher or lower result is a better

outcome.

Table 6.2 shows the sensitivity of the results to the discount rate, which varies from 10% to 3 %, around the

main analysis value of 7%.

Table 6.2: Sensitivity in discount rate for vehicle widening options

Option
Increased to 10% Main analysis 7% Decreased to 3%

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

1 $372 M 2.5 $654 M 3.0 $1,497 M 3.9

2 $338 M 2.6 $588 M 3.0 $1,330 M 4.0

3 $611 M 3.5 $1,038 M 4.2 $2298 M 5.6

4 $553 M 3.7 $931 M 4.4 $2039 M 5.8

This test shows that all the widening options remain economically viable across this range of discount rates.

Table 6.3 shows the sensitivity of the results to the infrastructure update cost based on the minimal,

voluntary response from road managers, which varies from $12 to $8 around the main analysis value of $10

(±20%).

Authorised Version Explanatory Statement registered 28/09/2023 to F2023L01321

Final Report  |  Benefit Cost Analysis of Vehicle Widening Options 23

TC-423-1-3-2b

Table 6.3: Sensitivity in infrastructure update cost for vehicle widening options

Option
Increased to $12 Main analysis $10 Decreased to $8

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

1 $650 M 2.9 $654 M 3.0 $657 M 3.0

2 $585 M 3.0 $588 M 3.0 $591 M 3.1

3 $1,035 M 4.2 $1,038 M 4.2 $1,042 M 4.3

4 $928 M 4.3 $931 M 4.4 $934 M 4.4

This test shows that all the widening options remain economically viable across this range of infrastructure

update costs.

Table 6.4 shows the sensitivity of the results to the safety feature costs, which varies from 120% to 80%,

around the main analysis value of 100% (±20%).

Table 6.4: Sensitivity in the cost of safety features for vehicle widening options

Option
Increased to 120% Main analysis 100% Decreased to 80%

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

1 $579 M 2.4 $654 M 3.0 $728 M 3.8

2 $521 M 2.5 $588 M 3.0 $655 M 4.0

3 $964 M 3.4 $1,038 M 4.2 $1,113 M 5.5

4 $864 M 3.5 $931 M 4.4 $998 M 5.8

This test shows that all the widening options remain economically viable across this range of safety feature

costs.

Table 6.5 shows the sensitivity of the results to the vehicle and trailer growth rates, which vary from 3%

and 4% respectively, to 1% and 2.6%, around the main analysis value of 2% and 3.3% (±20%).

Table 6.5: Sensitivity in projected total fleet annual growth rates for vehicle and trailer widening options

Option
Increased to 3%, 4% Main analysis 2%, 3.3% Decreased to 1%, 2.6%

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

1 $708 M 2.9 $654 M 3.0 $605 M 3.0

2 $638 M 3.0 $588 M 3.0 $544 M 3.1

3 $1,131 M 4.1 $1,038 M 4.2 $954 M 4.3

4 $1,016 M 4.3 $931 M 4.4 $854 M 4.5

This test shows that all the widening options remain economically viable across this range of growth rates.

Table 6.6 shows the sensitivity of the results to the efficacy of the safety features as expressed through the

crash reduction factors, each value of which are varied by ±20%.

Table 6.6: Sensitivity in change in crash reduction factors (effectiveness of safety features)

Option
Increased to 120% Main analysis 100% Decreased to 80%

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

1 $762 M 3.3 $654 M 3.0 $545 M 2.6

2 $686 M 3.4 $588 M 3.0 $491 M 2.7

3 $1,144 M 4.6 $1,038 M 4.2 $933 M 3.9

4 $1,026 M 4.7 $931 M 4.4 $836 M 4.0

Authorised Version Explanatory Statement registered 28/09/2023 to F2023L01321

Final Report  |  Benefit Cost Analysis of Vehicle Widening Options 24

TC-423-1-3-2b

This test shows that all the widening options remain economically viable across this range of safety feature

efficacy.

Table 6.7 shows the sensitivity of the results to an increased or decreased crash risk for wider vehicles,

included as -0.5 % and +0.5% respectively (see Appendix D for explanation of these quantities).

Table 6.7: Sensitivity in Change in Crash Risk for wider vehicles

Option
Decreased by-0.5% Main Analysis 0% Increased by 0.5%

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

1 $721 M 3.2 $654 M 3.0 $586 M 2.8

2 $647 M 3.2 $588 M 3.0 $530 M 2.8

3 $1,106 M 4.4 $1,038 M 4.2 $971 M 4.0

4 $989 M 4.6 $931 M 4.4 $873 M 4.2

This test shows that all the widening options remain economically viable even when there is a variation in

crash risk for wider vehiicles.

Table 6.8 shows the sensitivity of the results to the supply of wider vehicles to the Australian market from

Europe and the USA. These manufacturers are expected to quickly stop producing 2.50 m width models and

only supply 2.55 and 2.60 m wide models (or chassis) over 1 to 3 years, around the main analysis value of

2 years.

Table 6.8: Sensitivity in voluntary uptake (years to reach 100%) – vehicles from Europe/USA for vehicle widening options